## Summary of Minutes INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE February 24, 2025 5:30 p.m.

Chairman Blankley called the meeting to order at 5:43 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Albert Blankley (Chair), Dave Long (Vice Chair), Lystra Bartholomew McCoy,

Virginia McIntyre, Mark Johns (RMM), Yversha Román (Ex Officio)

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: John B. Baynes, Frank Ciardi, Santos Cruz, Ricky Frazier, Susan Hughes-Smith,

Howard Maffucci, Sean McCabe, Kirk Morris, Tom Sinclair

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: Adrienne Green (Legislative Liaison), Anthony Plonczynski-Figueroa (Deputy

County Executive), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Robert Franklin (Chief Financial Officer), Brendan Fleming (Deputy County Attorney), Michael Fowler

(Chief Deputy Sheriff)

<u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>: There were no speakers.

<u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>: The minutes of January 28, 2025 were approved as submitted.

**NEW BUSINESS:** 

25-0032 - <u>Authorize Intermunicipal Agreements with Monroe County Public School Districts and Board of Cooperative Education Services for a Food Waste Diversion Grant Pilot Program</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

25-0042 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Clarkson for the East Avenue Sidewalk Extension Project Partially Funded through Monroe County; Appropriate Committed Fund Balance; and Authorize an Interfund Transfer - County Executive Adam J. Bello, Legislator Jackie Smith</u>

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

25-0046 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the Operation Stonegarden Program and Authorize Intermunicipal Agreements with the Towns of Greece, Irondequoit, and Webster - County Executive Adam J. Bello

<u>MOVED</u> by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy <u>ADOPTED</u>: 4-1 (Legislator Blankley voted in the negative.)

25-0047 - Authorize Intermunicipal Agreements with Participating Townships and Villages and a Contract with the University of Rochester Department of Public Safety for Reimbursement to the Monroe County Sheriff's Office for the Use of MCSO Health & Wellness Clinicians and Programs - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0 (Legislator Long declared his interest prior to the vote.)

25-0052 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the City of Rochester for Traffic Control Services at Innovative Field</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

Intergovernmental Relations Committee February 24, 2025 Page 2

MOVED by Legislator Long, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Bartholomew McCoy <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

## OTHER MATTERS:

## ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Blankley adjourned the meeting at 5:49 p.m.

The next Intergovernmental Relations Committee meeting will be held on Monday, March 24, 2025 at 5:30 P.M.

Respectfully submitted, Nayeliz Santiago Deputy Clerk of the Legislature